The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective interest rate of financial assets and liabilities
both recognised and unrecognised at the reporting date are as follows:

 Weighted average

effective interest rates

Fixed or

Floating 2017

%

2016

%

Cash and liquid assets 1.3 1.5 Floating

Bank loans 2.9 3.5 Floating

Refundable accommodation deposits – departed residents 3.8 3.8 Floating

All other financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing.

The details of debt are disclosed in Note 19 to the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

 Estia Health Annual Report 2016-2017

71

28. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of cash and cash equivalents and loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held
constant, the Group’s profit before tax and equity are affected through the impact on floating rate
financial instruments existing at the end of the respective period, as follows:

   Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity
  Higher/(lower)  Higher/(lower)
  2017 2016  2017 2016

+ 0.25% (25 basis points)  (312,000) (511,000)  (312,000) (511,000)
- 0.25% (25 basis points)  312,000 511,000  312,000 511,000

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group does not carry out any transactions or
business that would give rise to foreign currency risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or
customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and